As at January 30, 2021, the derivative liabilities related to the Investor Debentures conversion option, Series B Warrants and Series C
Warrants were revalued using the Monte-Carlo and trinomial tree model simulation valuation technique and the following assumptions:
stock price of $0.80; risk-free interest rate range of 0.14% - 0.16%; and expected volatility of 80% based on historical trading data of the
Company and its peers.

These fair values were determined based on Company-specific inputs and valuation techniques that utilized both observable and
unobservable market inputs. Such estimated fair values for the financial liabilities were thus categorized as Level 3 measurement inputs.

Volatility assumptions are a significant unobservable input to the estimate, mainly due to the limited available longer-term historical
trading data for the Company and comparable companies in the industry, as well as the emerging market the Company operates in.

As at January 30, 2021, with all other variables held constant, a 5% increase and 5% decrease in volatility would have resulted in a change
in the estimated fair values of the derivative liability instruments as follows:

 Sensitivity Analysis   As at January 30, 2021

 Valuation Technique  Volatility

- 5%
Volatility

+5%

   $ $
 April 2020 Debentures conversion option Monte-carlo  (507) 345

 Investor Debentures conversion option - amended Monte-carlo/ Trinomial  (329) 315

 Series B Warrants - amended Monte-carlo  (1,585) 1,341

 Series C Warrants - amended Monte-carlo  (3,036) 3,314

 Total   (5,457) 5,315

a) Strategic Investment - Investor Debentures and Investor Warrants

On August 7, 2019, the Company issued: (i) $25,990 principal amount of 8.0% unsecured convertible debentures (the “Investor
Debentures”); (ii) 30,634,322 series A Common Share purchase warrants (the “Series A Warrants”); (iii) 56,126,890 series B Common
Share purchase warrants (the “Series B Warrants”); and (iv) 110,703,926 series C Common Share purchase warrants (the “Series C
Warrants” and with the Series A Warrants and the Series B Warrants, the “Investor Warrants”) pursuant to the terms of a subscription
agreement with 2707031 Ontario Inc., an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Alimentation Couche-Tard (“ACT”) (the "Strategic

[…]

calibration to proceeds or other consideration, and no relative fair value allocation of proceeds to the instruments. As such, the following
assumptions were determined significant to the fair value recognized as at September 15, 2020:

• Discount rate utilized for the host debt component - A discount rate range of 34% to 46% would result in an initial host debt liability

range of $12,300 - $15,200. Discount rate is based on both market and company specific premium assumption that considers the
Company’s borrowing profile relation to the comparable group. Changes in the discount rate would result in a change in the non-
cash accretion expense recognized to accrete up to the principal at expected maturity date. The Company estimated the maturity
date consistent with the contractual maturity date of June 30, 2023.

FIRE & FLOWER HOLDINGS CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fiscal years ended January 30, 2021 and February 1, 2020
(In thousands of Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

43 | P a g e

• Volatility – As described further above, volatility is a significant assumption in the valuations utilized to estimate fair value of the
Company’s derivative liabilities. The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the amendment date estimate fair values:

 Sensitivity Analysis - Investor Debentures and Derivative Liabilities As at September 15, 2020

 Valuation Technique Volatility

- 5%
Volatility

+5%

   $ $

 Investor Debentures conversion option - amended Monte-carlo/ Trinomial (364) 229

 Series B Warrants - amended Monte-carlo (1,847) 1,871

 Series C Warrants - amended Monte-carlo (4,939) 1,368

 Total  (7,150) 3,468

b) Issuance of April 2020 Debentures

During the fiscal year ended January 30, 2021, the Company completed two private placements for aggregate gross proceeds of $28,000,
which were comprised of:

• a non-brokered private placement of 8% secured convertible debentures for aggregate gross proceeds of $19,800 (the “April 2020

Initial Debentures”), which closed on April 28, 2020, and
• a non-brokered private placement of subscription receipts for aggregate gross proceeds of $8,200, subject to shareholder approval

(the “April 2020 Subscription Receipts”). The April 2020 Subscription Receipts were automatically converted into convertible